

**In the Court of Special Judge cum- Additional District and Sessions
Judge, 2nd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

Special (POCSO) Case No.: 55/2023 (CIS No.75/2023)

CNR No.: WBDD01-002231-2023

Present- Sharanya Sen Prasad (JO Code No.WB00690)

06

04.10.2023

Today is fixed for production of the accused, hearing of bail application and report in final form.

The accused persons namely Champa Barman, Rabi Bal @ Tinku and Ibrahim Molla are produced before this court from J/C.

Ld. Special P.P-in-charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused present.

Two separate bail applications are filed on behalf of the accused persons.

The said bail petitions are taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsels submitted that the accused persons have been falsely implicated and they are in custody since 30.08.2023 & 24.09.2023. Ld. Defence counsel further submitted that they are local resident and there is no chance of absconding. Accordingly, he prays bail for the accused persons.

Ld. Special P.P raised objection against the prayer of bail.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

It appears that this is a case U/s-363/354 of IPC and Section 10/12 of POCSO Act. On the basis of statement of the victim girl U/s-164 of Cr.P.C. police arrested these accused persons. There is no further piece of evidence in C.D after the arrest.

Ld. Special P.P also submitted that no such further evidence added in the C.D.

Considering all aspects, prayer for bail of the accused Champa Barman, Rabi Bal @ Tinku and Ibrahim Molla is hereby allowed

The accused persons namely, **Champa Barman**, may find interim bail of Rs.5,000/-with one registered surety of like amount and on condition to cooperate with the IO regarding investigating subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat i.d. to J/C till **14.12.2023**.

The accused persons namely, **Rabi Bal @ Tinku and Ibrahim Molla** may find interim bail of Rs.5,000/- each, with one registered surety of like amount each and on condition to meet the IO of the case once in a fortnight subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat i.d. to J/C till **14.12.2023**.

If on bail, todate i.e., on **14.12.2023** for appearance and report

The petition is disposed of accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(JO Code No.WB00690)**

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Special (POCSO) Case No.: 55/2023 (CIS No.75/2023)

CNR No.: WBDD01-002231-2023

Present- Sharanya Sen Prasad (JO Code No.WB00690)

StateVs.....1. Champa Barman, W/o-Fulkumar Ghosh of village Bejagar, Daralhat, 2. Ibrahim Molla, W/o- Kachimuddin Molla of village Gurail, both of PS Tapan, District Dakshin Dinajpur & 3. Rabi Bal @ Tinku, S/o- Narayan Chandra Bal of village Puratan Nayabazar, PS Gangarampur, District Dakshin Dinajpur.

Tapan P.S. Case No.426/2023 dated 23.07.2023 Under Section 363/354 of IPC and Section 10/12 of POCSO Act.

Copy of Order

06

04.10.2023

Today is fixed for production of the accused, hearing of bail application and report in final form.

The accused persons namely Champa Barman, Rabi Bal @ Tinku and Ibrahim Molla are produced before this court from J/C.

Ld. Special P.P-in-charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused present.

Two separate bail applications are filed on behalf of the accused persons.

The said bail petitions are taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsels submitted that the accused persons have been falsely implicated and they are in custody since 30.08.2023 & 24.09.2023. Ld. Defence counsel further submitted that they are local resident and there is no chance of absconding. Accordingly, he prays bail for the accused persons.

Ld. Special P.P raised objection against the prayer of bail.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

It appears that this is a case U/s-363/354 of IPC and Section 10/12 of POCSO Act. On the basis of statement of the victim girl U/s-164 of Cr.P.C. police arrested these accused persons. There is no further piece of evidence in C.D after the arrest.

Ld. Special P.P also submitted that no such further evidence added in the C.D.

Considering all aspects, prayer for bail of the accused Champa Barman, Rabi Bal @ Tinku and Ibrahim Molla is hereby allowed

The accused persons namely, **Champa Barman**, may find interim bail of Rs.5,000/-with one registered surety of like amount and on condition to cooperate with the IO regarding investigating subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat i.d. to J/C till **14.12.2023**.

The accused persons namely, **Rabi Bal @ Tinku and Ibrahim Molla** may find interim bail of Rs.5,000/- each, with one registered surety of like amount each and on condition to meet the IO of the case once in a fortnight subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat i.d. to J/C till **14.12.2023**.

If on bail, todate i.e., on **14.12.2023** for appearance and report

The petition is disposed of accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690)**

=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=

Memo No.:_____ /ADJ-II

Dated : 04.10.2023

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to the Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

**Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690)**